

No. 10-16380

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SEAN LANE, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,  
GINGER MCCALL, Class Member,  
Objector-Appellant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT GINGER MCCALL**

---

Mark A. Chavez  
Chavez & Gertler, LLP  
42 Miller Avenue  
Mill Valley, CA 94941  
(415) 381-5599

Michael H. Page  
Gregory Beck  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Philip S. Friedman  
Friedman Law Offices, PLLC  
2401 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Suite 410  
Washington, DC  
(202) 293-4175

Counsel for Objector-Appellant Ginger McCall  
January 18, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    The Settlement Is Not Fair, Reasonable, or Adequate.....	2
A. <i>The Cy Pres Recipient Is Unacceptable As a Matter of Law</i> .....	2
B. <i>Appellees Have Provided No Evidence That Facebook’s             Promise to Terminate the Beacon Program Provides the             Class Meaningful Relief</i> .....	8
II.   The District Court Did Not Sufficiently Evaluate the Class’s Claims and Determine That a Cy Pres Remedy Is Necessary.....	9
A. <i>Heightened Scrutiny of This Settlement Is Necessary</i> .....	10
B. <i>The District Court Insufficiently Evaluated the Class’s Claims</i> ...	10
C. <i>The Settling Parties Have Not Shown That a Cy Pres             Remedy Is Necessary</i> .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7) .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Hemphill v. San Diego Association of Realtors, Inc.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 616 (S.D. Cal. 2005) .....	4
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation</i> , 09-31156, 2010 WL 5128640.....	4
<i>In re TD Ameritrade Accountholder Litigation.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 418, 422-23 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	2
<i>In re Traffic Executive Association Eastern Railroads</i> , 627 F.2d 631, 633 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Co.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	2, 10, 12
<i>Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>Torrissi v. Tucson Electric Power</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>True v. American. Honda Motor Co.</i> , EDCV07-0287-VAP(OPX), 2010 WL 707338 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2010).....	1, 2

### RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	16
-------------------------------	----

## MISCELLANEOUS

American Law Institute, Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation (2010) .....	2, 3, 4, 6
Susanne Craig & Andrew Ross Sorkin, “Goldman Offering Clients a Chance to Invest in Facebook,” The N.Y. Times, January 2, 2011 .....	13
